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CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH 
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

 
TO:  Planning Commission  
 
FROM: Richard Thompson, Director of Community Development 
 
BY:  Angelica Ochoa, Assistant Planner 
 
DATE: February 13, 2013 
 
SUBJECT: Appeal of a Height Determination for a Coastal Permit (CA 12-25) for a New 

Single Family Residence at 301/303 25th Street 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission uphold the Community Development 
Director’s decision to APPROVE the height determination for 301/303 25th Street and DENY the 
subject appeal. 

APPELLANT 
Dr. Rosario P. Armato (“appellant”) 
2501 Crest Drive 
Manhattan Beach, CA  90266 

BACKGROUND 
On October 12, 2012, a Coastal Permit application was submitted to the Community 
Development Department to demolish an existing duplex and construct a new single family 
three-story residence with an attached two-car garage located at 301/303 25th Street (Exhibit A).  
Since this project is located in the Coastal non-appealable area of the City, a Coastal Permit is 
required.  The project is located in Area District III and zoned Residential High Density, RH.  
The lot is a half lot, 33.34 x 52.50, approximately 1750 square feet in area.  The original existing 
duplex was built in 1966.  The surrounding area is a mix of two- and three-story condominium 
units, duplex and single family residences. 

Staff reviewed the Coastal plans and sent a notice of the proposed project on November 28, 2012 
to the surrounding neighbors within the required 100 feet of the subject property.  A Coastal 
Permit approving the demolition of the duplex and construction of the new single family 
residence, including the height determination, was issued on December 19, 2012 (Exhibit B).  On 
December 27, 2012, an appeal was filed by the neighbor at 2501 Crest Drive located directly to 
the east (rear) of the subject property objecting to the property corners used to determine the 
maximum height of the proposed building (Exhibit C).  According to Section A.96.160 of the 
City of Manhattan Beach Local Coastal Program, Appeals, the decision of the Community 
Development Department Director may be appealed to the Planning Commission.  The neighbor 
expressed concerns regarding the maximum height of the proposed new house since it would 
directly affect their ocean view.  The rear portion of the proposed house will be 8-½ feet taller 
than the existing duplex. 
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DISCUSSION 
Measurement of Height 
Per the City of Manhattan Beach Municipal Code, Section 10.60.050 states the following when 
measuring height: 

10.60.050 - Measurement of height. 

This section establishes regulations for determining compliance with the maximum 
building height limits prescribed for each zoning district and area district or as modified 
by an overlay district.  The procedure involves a two (2) step process:  first the reference 
elevation, defined as the average of the elevation at the four (4) corners on the lot, is 
determined and then a second limit is imposed to ensure that no building exceeds the 
maximum allowable height above existing grade or finished grade, whichever is lower, 
by more than twenty percent (20%). 

(a) Height shall be measured from a horizontal plane established by determining the 
average elevation of existing grade at all four (4) corners of the lot. In situations 
where the elevation of existing grade at a lot corner is not clearly representative of 
a site topography (because, for example, of the existence of such structures as 
retaining walls, property-line walls, or planters) the Community Development 
Director shall select an elevation that minimizes, to the extent reasonably 
possible, adverse impacts on adjacent properties and encourages some degree of 
consistency in the maximum building height limits of adjacent properties.  Such 
interpretations may be appealed pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 10.100. 

(b) No portion of a building shall exceed the maximum allowable height for the 
zoning district and area district in which the building site is located by more than 
twenty percent (20%).  For purpose of this requirement, height shall be measured 
from the existing grade or finished ground level grade, whichever is lower. 

(c) To determine compliance with this section, the Community Development Director 
may require applicants to submit a topographic survey of the project site, and, if 
necessary, portions of adjacent sites, prepared by a licensed surveyor or licensed 
civil engineer, depicting existing contours and the contours of finished grade, if 
different from existing grade, at elevation change intervals no greater than five (5) 
feet.  Survey measurements also shall indicate the elevations of adjacent curbs 
and street pavements where no curb exists. 

Exceptions: 

1. The Community Development Director may approve measuring height from 
finished grade elevation within five (5) feet of front or street side property lines 
for alterations and additions to preexisting structures which have height 
nonconformities under the procedures for granting minor exceptions established 
in Section 10.84.120. 

2. The Community Development Director may administratively approve measuring 
height from local grade adjacent to an existing or planned building that is adjacent 
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to a street where substantial grading occurred which lowered the street, which, in 
turn, affected the elevation of the street property line.  The intent of this exception 
is to accommodate situations which exist, such as, on portions of Ardmore 
Avenue. 

(A) The procedure and standards established by this section shall not be amended, 
whether by change in regulation, by addition of exceptions or by other means, so 
as to increase the elevation above sea level of the highest point of any building on 
a given lot beyond the elevation permissible under existing law, unless the 
amendment is first submitted to a City-wide election and is approved by a 
majority of the voters.  The term “existing law” as used in this subsection includes 
the outcome of the March 1997 referendum on Ordinance 1933 (“Measurement of 
Height”) and any future amendments to the municipal code. 

The four property corner elevations are taken from a survey, which is required for all new 
residences and most additions.  A survey must be stamped, and signed by a State licensed 
surveyor or civil engineer and dated within 12 months of applying for a building permit 
application.  A survey is used by staff to determine the maximum height of a building based on 
the property corners and to evaluate other conditions and code requirements, such as existing 
structures, setbacks, property line walls, and trees. 

In some cases, staff may request additional spot elevations on the survey where there are 
property line walls, planters, or other significant grade variations at or around the property 
corners. MBMC Section 10.60.050(A) clearly states how the Director may interpret corner 
elevations for consistency and to minimize impacts on adjacent properties.  Measurement of 
height is not based on view but rather a calculation of actual property corner elevations; the City 
does not have a view ordinance. 

Staff often reviews surveys and plans of adjacent properties to ensure that property corner 
elevations are consistent and accurate.  Staff reviewed the property corner elevations from a 
1989 survey for a loft and roof deck addition at 2501 Crest Drive, to the rear of the subject 
property.  The two property corners at the rear property line show a grade difference of 2.9 feet.  
In order to be consistent and comply with Section 10.60.050 (A), one rear corner elevation was 
averaged for the subject property of 301/303 25th Street.  The north east property corner of 116.9 
and a spot elevation 5 feet to the east adjacent to the rear property line of 115.9 were averaged to 
equal 116.4.  (See chart below.)  This averaging provides the same grade difference of 2.9 feet 
along the common rear property line as in the 1989 survey of the appellant. 

CORNER ELEVATION MAXIMUM HEIGHT 
NE 116.9+ 115.9/2=116.4  
NW 101.15  
SW 102.1  
SE 113.5  
 433.15/4=108.29+30= 138.29 
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Staff also inspected the subject property to analyze the existing conditions and surrounding 
properties. Since some of the surrounding properties to the north are full size lots and were built 
under the old Zoning Code which had a different height methodology using multiple elevations, 
the buildings are substantially higher (about 12 feet) on Crest Drive and lower (about 6 feet) on 
Highland Avenue than the current code allows.  This is a common occurrence for older homes on 
steep full-size lots in the beach area.  If these full-sized lots were to be re-developed per the 
current code, the height limit would be higher than the subject lot and lower than the appellant’s 
lot.  When determining building heights, in accordance with Section 10.60.050(A), the Director 
evaluates “consistency in the maximum building height limits of adjacent properties”.  This 
evaluation is based on the allowed height limits, not the actual existing building heights, which 
may not reflect current code standards as in this case. 

On numerous occasions, staff met with the appellant, the appellant’s attorney, and his architect to 
explain the process and reasons for the maximum height determination for the proposed building.  
According to the appellant at 2501 Crest Drive, the property corners used for the northeast and 
southeast elevations to determine the maximum height were not representative of the natural 
grade of the property and those numbers represented an artificial raised grade. 

Proposed Building 
The proposed building will be a three-story single family residence, with a deck at the top floor 
on the front and an attached two-car garage accessed from Highland Avenue.  The total living 
area will be 2,864 square feet, under the allowable 2,985 square feet for the lot.  The total open 
space will be 461 square feet consisting of a deck at the top floor, a balcony at the second floor 
and the rear yard, which meets the required 15% of the total living area.  The maximum height 
limit for the building is 138.29 feet per MBMC Section 10.60.050.  The proposed height for the 
building is 138.16 feet, which is under the maximum height limit.  According to the 2012 survey, 
the ridge height of the existing building at the highest point is 129.67 feet, which is 8.49 feet 
lower than the proposed height.  On the front facing Highland Avenue, the proposed top eave 
and the existing eave are at about the same height. 

Subject Appeal (Exhibit D) 
Appellant Rosario Armato, property owner of 2501 Crest Drive, is appealing the property corner 
elevations that were used at the rear of the subject property to determine the maximum height of 
the subject building since he feels it will block their view.  Specifically, the appellant states the 
following: 

1. The elevations used at the northeast property corner (average of 116.9 and 115.9) are not 
the natural grade because of existing retaining walls.  They state that the natural grade elevation 
is 109.2, located in the north side yard near the midpoint of the subject lot and they believe this 
number should be used to determine the maximum height of the proposed building. 

2. The southeast property corner was raised by approximately 6 feet and the natural grade 
elevation should be 108.16, the elevation near the front door of the existing house by the 
walkstreet on 25th Street, and not 113.5, the actual property corner. 
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On February 6, 2013, staff and the City Attorney received a legal brief from the appellant’s 
attorney requesting, among other things, to continue the Planning Commission hearing.  The 
attorney alleges his client has not been provided “due process” because the City has denied him 
“full access to copy surveys in the City’s file.”  The City has fully complied with applicable law 
by providing copies of numerous documents to the attorney, and offering to allow the appellant 
and attorney the opportunity to inspect the City’s official copy of the building plans.  California 
Health and Safety Code Section 19851 provides that the public may inspect such plans, but 
requires approval from the licensed architect or designer and property owner in order for the City 
to provide copies of such plans.  In his letter, the attorney now alleges that the City has denied 
him “full access” to “surveys.”  In response to such representation, the attorney for the applicant 
has provided a copy of the 1966 survey.  See attached email dated February 4, 2013 enclosing 
the survey (Exhibit G).  In addition to the email, the appellants February 6, 2013 brief and a 
packet from the applicant dated February 6, 2013 are included in the packet delivered to the 
Commission and are available to the public. 

Staff has notified the attorney’s appellant that the entire file and plans for 301 25th Street are 
available for review and the appellant, his attorney and his architect have reviewed the entire file 
several times.  In consultation with the City Attorney, we do not believe that the appellant’s 
attorney’s letter provides any basis for granting a continuance.  

Staff’s Determination (Exhibit E) 
Staff’s determination of maximum height for the subject property is based on the following 
supporting documentation: 

1. 2012 Survey (301 25th Street) - The property corner elevations from the survey were used 
to calculate the maximum height of the proposed building of 138.29 feet. 

2. 1989 Survey (2501 Crest Drive) - To be consistent with the property corners that were 
used in 1989 for a loft and roof deck addition at 2501 Crest Drive (appellant), staff averaged the 
north east property corner for the subject building at 301 25th Street to be 116.4 (average of 
116.9 and 115. 9).  With staff’s determination, the rear property corner elevations for the subject 
property and the appellant’s property are consistent. 

3. 1913 Street Plan - In order to verify street grading information on Highland Avenue, staff 
contacted the Engineering Department to obtain historic information.  According to the contour 
map, it shows that the grade of 301 25th Street has steeper contour intervals than the rear 
appellant’s lot at 2501 Crest Drive.  Also, the street plan from 1913 shows that the grade, before 
the walkstreet was built on 25th Street, and was steeper towards Highland Avenue than Crest 
Drive at the rear.  Therefore, the existing grade of the lot is representative of the grade in 1913. 

4. 1966 Topographic Plan - According to City records, this plan shows the elevations when 
the original existing duplex at 301 25th Street was built.  Staff extrapolated the property corner 
elevations shown in 1966 and compared them to the property corner elevations from the current 
2012 survey to show if there were any grade differences.  The difference in elevations for all 
property corners and the maximum height in 1966 compared to 2012 is minimal and it shows 
that the grade has not substantially changed in over 40 years. 
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5)  1988 Shoring Plans (2504 Highland Avenue) – The grade has not changed from the adjacent 
full lot directly to the north of the subject lot.   The topographic elevations showed a difference 
of more than 15 feet between the common property corner elevation at Highland Avenue and the 
midpoint of the full lot, adjacent to the northeast property corner of the subject lot.  This is 
consistent with the 2012 survey of the subject property. 
 

Staff’s decision to approve the subject project, Coastal Development Permit CA 12-25 and deny 
the subject appeal, is based on the grade elevations from the 2012 survey and the 1989 survey 
used for the loft and roof deck addition at 2501 Crest Drive.  Other documentation that supports 
staff’s decision, and are consistent with this decision, includes the 1966 topographic plan, the 
1913 street plan, and the 1988 neighbors shoring plan.  All of the documents mentioned above 
show that the grades and elevations have been consistent for the past 100 years. 

Public Comments (Exhibit F) 
Staff received one comment in support of the proposed project, stating the proposed building will 
comply with all zoning codes and development standards.  Staff also received a petition signed 
by surrounding neighbors opposing the proposed development.   

CONCLUSION 
The proposed project complies with all of the required Zoning codes, the Local Coastal Program 
and development standards and therefore, staff recommends that the Planning Commission 
uphold the Community Development Director’s decision to APPROVE the Coastal Permit for 
301 25th Street (CA 12-25) and DENY the subject appeal. 

Attachments: 
 Exhibit A – Vicinity Map 

Exhibit B – Coastal Development Permit CA 12-25 
 Exhibit C – Appellant’s Application Request for Appeal  

Exhibit D – Appellant’s Appeal Documentation, including February 6, 2013 legal brief 
(Only Attachment 5 not available electronically; available at City Hall and 
Public Library) 

Exhibit E – Staff’s Supporting Documentation 
Exhibit F – Public Comments 
Exhibit G – Property Owner of 301 25th Street Documentation, including February 6, 

2013 packet and February 4, 2013 email with 1966 survey attachment 
Exhibit H – Coastal Permit Building Plans (not available electronically, available at City 

Hall and Public Library) 
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